DQF '423; /42'6'36T''' Tguqnwlqp 'Kp'Uwr r qt v'\thUD/3433''

Y J GTGCU, Associated Students, Incorporated (ASI) of California State University, East Bay (CSUEB) is the recognized voice of approximately 16,000 students; and

Y J GTGCU, it is the mission of the ASI Board of Directors to advocate and provide responsible and effective leadership for a diverse student population in order to make sound decisions for the betterment of CSUEB students; and

Y J GTGCU, ASI's Policy Agenda of 2019-2020¹, Priority #1: Student Success and Equity, is to "enable Student Academic Success & Equity that is geared towards improving academic success as well as a higher graduation retention rate;"

Y J GTGCU, ASI recently passed a resolution in Support of the Expansion of CSUEB's California Promise Program²; and

Y J GTGCU, CSUEB's Shared Strategic Commitments includes being dedicated to "serve students first, by expanding access and enhancing each student's educational experience and prospects for success as a graduate and life-long learner," and "continuously improve our efficiency, transparency, and accountability while practicing mutual respect, responsiveness, and collaboration across the University;" 3

¹ California State University, East Bay Associated Students, Incorporated. *Policy Agenda* 2019-2020. Retrieved from: https://www.csueastbay.edu/asi/files/docs/asi-government/policies/incorporated-policy-agenda.pdf

² California State University, East Bay Associated Students, Incorporated. *BOD-2019-20-12R Support of the Expansion of CSUEB's California Promise Program*. Retrieved from:

https://www.csueastbay.edu/asi/files/docs/asi-government/resolutions/2019-2020/bod-2019-20-12r.pdf

³ California State University, East Bay. *Shared Strategic Commitments*. Retrieved from: https://www.csueastbay.edu/about/mission-and-strategic-planning/shared-strategic-commitments.html

Y J GTGCU, California Senate Bill 412⁴ established the California Promise program, and California Senate Bill 1211⁵ would expand upon SB 412 to "require, commencing with the 2021–22 academic year, that at least 5% of each incoming class at each participating campus of the California State University be a participant in the California Promise program, and that at least 70% of those participating students be either low-income students, first-generation students, or students from communities that are underrepresented in postsecondary education;" and

TGUQNXGF, that ASI supports and advocates for California Senate Bill 1211 *Public* postsecondary education: California Promise program: California State University students; and let it be

TGQNXGF, that copies of this resolution be distributed to the Office of the President, Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs, Office of the Provost & Vice President of Academic Affairs, Academic Senate, CSUEB California Promise Advisor, Office of Student Life and Leadership, Cal State Student Association, Office of California Senator Steve Glazer, electronically to all CSUEB students and faculty, and any other relevant parties.

Approved On: Wednesday	y, March 25, 2020	
ASI President/CEO does h	nereby [] approves / [] refuses to ap	pprove this resolution.
	Bronte Kuehnis	<u></u> 1
	Bronte Kuehnis (Apr 10, 2020)	Kabir Dhillon (Apr 21, 2020)
Daisy Maxion	Bronte Kuehnis	

ASI President/CEO